the Placing, after deducting the relevant expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$97.74
million. The Company has applied and will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue and the
Placing in the following manner:

(i) approximately HK$80 million for the business development of the photovoltaic power
generation sector to develop and secure more solar photovoltaic system projects of SPSI and
other investment opportunities in renewable energy sector in Hong Kong, the PRC and Japan
if such opportunities arise; and

(ii) the remaining amount for general working capital of the Company.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,
information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of
the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing are as
follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before the

Rights Issue settlement date

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue and Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Belton Light Limited (Note 1) 357,531,800 45.17 357,531,800 30.11
Goldsino Investment Limited (Note 2) 108,150,000 13.66 262,225,000 22.09
Liao Pin-Tsung – – 16,911,112 1.42
Other public shareholders 325,823,756 41.17 550,590,422 46.38

Total 791,505,556 100.00 1,187,258,334 100.00

Note:

1. Belton Light Limited is a Substantial Shareholder of the Company and is wholly-owned by Jade Bird
Energy Fund II, L.P., a limited partnership registered in Cayman Islands whose general partner is
Jade Bird Strategic Investment.

– 5 –

2. Goldsino Investments Limited is a Substantial Shareholder of the Company and is wholly-owned by
Team Collection Limited which in turn wholly owned by Ms. Xu Mengran.

3. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals
and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES